

No. 16-5093

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AHMED SALEM BIN ALI JABER *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
1:15-cv-00840 (ESH)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ERIC L. LEWIS
Lewis Baach PLLC
1899 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 833-8900

CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH
SHELBY SULLIVAN-BENNIS
Reprieve
405 Lexington Avenue, 62nd Floor
New York, NY 10174
(646) 757-4748

BRENT NELSON RUSHFORTH
McKool Smith
1999 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 370-8304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
RELEVANT STATUTES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar Consideration of Appellants’ Lawsuit	10
a. The District Court Erred In Holding That Lethal Targeting Decisions Are Entrusted Exclusively to the Political Branches	12
b. The District Court Erred in Finding That There Were No Judicially Manageable Standards to Evaluate Appellants’ Claim	25
c. The Court’s Invocation of the Political Question Was, In Any Event, Premature	33
II. The District Court’s Footnote Holding That Appellants’ Claims Faced Other “Insurmountable Barriers” Was In Error.....	38

a. The District Court Erred In Holding That The Case Does Not Present a Live Case or Controversy38

b. The District Court Erred in Holding That The TVPA Does Not Permit Suits Against U.S. Officials41

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

ADDENDUM46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abella v. Argentina</i> , Case 11.137, Inter-Am. C.H.R., Report No. 55/97, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98 doc. 6 rev. 13 (1997)	33
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Adair v. Eng.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)	36
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Al Warafi v. Obama</i> , No. 09-2368(RCL), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99781 (D.D.C. July 30, 2015)	24
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Andronicou and Constantinou v. Cyprus</i> , App. No. 86-1996-705-897, 1997-VI Eur. Ct. H.R.	30
<i>Aytekin v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 22880/93, Eur. Comm’n H.R. (1997)	30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	1, 12, 29
* <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	17
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	16

<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. 110 (1814)	16
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	18
<i>Case Concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Congo v. Uganda)</i> , 45 I.L.M. 271 (I.C.J. Dec. 19, 2005).....	32
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924)	24
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	11
<i>Comm. of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	35
<i>*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 11, 13, 18, 25, 33, 36
<i>*Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	11
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	18
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	12, 24
<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	31
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	16
<i>Hamlily v. Obama</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)	30
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Isayeva v. Russia</i> , 41 Eur. Ct. H.R. 791 (2005)	33
<i>Isayeva v. Russia</i> , 41 Eur. Ct. H.R. 847 (2005)	33
<i>Johnson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 528 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11
<i>McCann v. United Kingdom</i> , 324 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1995).....	30
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10

<i>*Nguyen Thang Loi v. Dow Chem. Co. (In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.),</i> 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>Nixon v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	12
<i>Oil Platforms, Iran v. United States,</i> Judgment, Merits, 2003 I.C.J. Rep. 161 (Nov. 2003).....	32
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State,</i> 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.,</i> 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Price v. United States,</i> 728 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Qassim v. Bush,</i> 466 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	18
<i>Richardson v. United States,</i> 193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.,</i> 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	41, 42
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes,</i> 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	35
<i>Scott v. Harris,</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	31
<i>Tennessee v. Garner,</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	31
<i>The Nereide,</i> 13 U.S. 388 423 (1815)	17

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs and Trainmen,
558 U.S. 67 (2009) 11

United States v. Khadr,
717 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (C.M.C.R. 2007) 25

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 21

**Washington v. Glucksberg*,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 18

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 16

**Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,
132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) 12, 14, 29

Zweibon v. Mitchell,
516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 32

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 2441 29, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1350 1

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note) 2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI..... 17

TREATIES

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in
Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 30

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	28
Hague Convention IV, Annex, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2277	28
Hague Regulations (Annexed to Convention No. II of 1899 and Convention No. IV of 1907) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, <i>The Hague Conventions and Declarations of 1899 and 1907</i> (J.B. Scott, ed., 3rd ed. 1918)	29
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of NonInternational Armed Conflicts (Protocol II), June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609	29
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protections of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I) of 8 June 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3 (1979)	28

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Andrew Callam, <i>Drone Wars: Armed Unmanned Aerial Vehicles</i> , 18 Int'l Affairs Rev. (2010).....	13
Amnesty International, <i>Left in the Dark: Failures of Accountability for Civilian Casualties Caused by International Military Operations in Afghanistan</i> (2014)	22
Basic Principles on the Use of Force and Firearms by Law Enforcement Officials, princ. 4, 9, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.144/28/Rev.1 (Aug. 27–Sept. 7, 1990).....	30
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Interpretive Guidance on the Notion of Direct Participation in Hostilities Under International Humanitarian Law (2009)</i>	30
Justice Clinic at NYU School of Law, <i>Living Under Drones: Death, Injury, and Trauma to Civilians From US Drone Practices in Pakistan</i> (2012).....	13
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 136 (July 9).....	32

<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8).....	29
Michele D’Avolio, <i>Regional Human Rights Courts and Internal Armed Conflicts</i> , 2 Intercultural Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 249 (2007)	33
Milena Sterio, <i>The Covert Use of Drones: How Secrecy Undermines Oversight and Accountability</i> , 8 Albany Gov’t L. Rev. 129 (2015)	24
Nils Melzer, <i>Interpretive Guidance on the Notion of Direct Participation in Hostilities under International Humanitarian Law</i> 51–68 (2009).....	30
Philip Alston, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/14/24/Add.6 (May 28, 2010)....	29
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Legality of a Lethal Operation by the Central Intelligence Agency Against a U.S. Citizen</i> (2011).....	26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Lawfulness of Lethal Operation Directed Against a U.S. Citizen Who Is a Senior Operational Leader of Al-Qa’ida or An Associated Force</i> (2011)	26
U.N. Charter	28
